



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 356/2016 and Crl.M.A. No. 3844/2018

SUNIL @ SUNIL SHARMA

..... Appellant

Represented by:

versus

DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE

..... Respondent

Represented by: Mr. Satish Aggarwala, Sr. Standing
Counsel.
Mr. Rajesh Mahajan, ASC with R.K.
Bilyan Supdt. Jail No.1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

18.02.2019

A status report has been handed-over by learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State which states that intimation of the non-surrender of the appellant to this Court as well as other Courts was sent, however it appears that the same has not been placed on record of the Court for further action.

Registry will send an explanation as to whether the communication as sent by the wireless message dated 3rd October, 2016 was received in this Court or not, and if received what action was taken thereon. As regards the Trial Court is concerned, it appears that the Superintendent jail has sent the communication of the non-surrender of the appellant to an incorrect Court.

CRL.A. 356/2016

page 1 of 2



Issue non-bailable warrants against the appellant to be executed by the concerned Inspector of the respondent returnable on 28th March, 2019.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

FEBRUARY 18, 2019
‘ga’

CRL.A. 356/2016

page 2 of 2