



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 356/2016 & CRL.M.A. 3844/2018

SUNIL @ SUNIL SHARMA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vivek Sood, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Adarsh Priyadarshi, Mr. Amit Dwivedi, Mr. Jatin
Chaudhary, Adv.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satish Aggarwal, Sr. SC with Mr.
Gagan Waswani , Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

15.01.2025

CRL.M.A. 6735/2024

1. This is an application seeking action against the appellant and other concerned persons for forging documents of Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.
3. Mr. Priyadarshi, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the appellant seeks and is granted time to file a reply.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 975/2023

4. This is an application seeking suspension of sentence of the appellant.
5. It is stated by Mr. Sood, learned senior counsel for the appellant that no doubt, the appellant misused the liberty of interim bail. However, the fact remains that the appellant has undergone more than 60% of



the total sentence.

6. If the sentence of the appellant is not suspended, it could very well be that the appellant will undergo the entire sentence without his appeal having been heard rendering the purpose of filing the appeal as a mere paper exercise.
7. In view of the fact that the appellant has had jumped the interim bail, rather than hearing the application for suspension of sentence, I am of the view that appeal should be heard and decided on merits.
8. List the appeal for hearing on 27.03.2025 at 2:15 p.m.
9. The parties are at liberty to take the digitised copy of the entire paper book in accordance with the High Court Practice Directions.

JASMEET SINGH, J

JANUARY 15, 2025 / (MS)

Click here to check corrigendum, if any